Maximum share number

Pursuant to the decision of the Company's Board of Directors on

January 23, 2025, the maximum number of shares for issue on

redemption of Bonds has been set at 10,000,000 shares.

By way of illustration, assuming issuance of all the Bonds and the

volume-weighted average prices over the trading day immediately

preceding the Bond redemption date identical to those of the

trading day immediately preceding the Board of Directors’ meeting

dated January 23, 2025, the number of new Company shares for

subscription by the Investor either pursuant to the Reserved Issue

(as such term is defined below) or on redemption of the Bonds in

new ordinary shares would be 3,081,362 shares, representing

approximately 14% of the share capital* (on a non-diluted basis).

The stake of a shareholder with 1% of the Company’s share capital

not participating in the operation would then decrease by 0.89%. To

the Company's knowledge, on the basis of the same assumptions,

the distribution of its share capital before and after redemption of all

the Bonds in shares will be as follows:

  On January 23, 2025  After redemption of all

bonds

Shareholders  Shares %  Shares %
Furui Medical Science Company Luxembourg  1,507,692 8.1%  1,507,692 7.0%

Celestial Successor Fund LP  1,288,958 7.0%  1,288,958 6.0%

Founders, Management, Employees  1,249,548 6.7%  1,249,548 5.8%

Canon Inc  961,826 5.2%  961,826 4.5%

Abingworth Bioventures VI LP  956,819 5.2%  956,819 4.4%

Others  12,567,140 67.8%  15,648,502 72.4%

Total  18,531,983 100%  21,613,345 100%

* On the date of this press release, the Company has a share capital of 926,599.15 euros divided into
18,531,983 shares, including 18,508,782 ordinary shares.

8 | P a g e

General principles of the equity line

Conflict of Interest To the best of the Company's knowledge, the implementation of the

equity line does not create any conflicts of interest with respect to its

corporate officers and directors.

Arrangement Fee –

Reserved Issue

In consideration for its draw down commitment, Iris will receive an

arrangement fee equal to 5% of the amount of the tranches actually